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1 X Microphone 

1 X Adjustable Desk Stand 

1 X 6.56' Type A to Mini B USB Cable 

1 X 5/8" Male to 3/8" Female Adapter 

1 X User’s Manual
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use, If any parts are missing or damaged, Do NOT install the 
product and contact us.
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Address: An der Hebemärchte 6 04316 Leipzig, Germany

SWITCHABLE POLAR PATTERNS

STEREO

GUIDELINES FOR USE

MUTE BUTTON OPERATION

Uses both the left and right 
channels to capture a wide, 
realistic sound image—ideal for 
recording acoustic guitar or choir.

Note:

Apple MAC OS

Windows

1. Fully Plug your earphone into the 3.5mm earphone jack of 
    microphone, you can hear your voice at once, no need to 
    login any recording software (AppleMacintosh systems) or 
    click  “listen to this device”. (Windows systems).But you will 
    need to select "FIFINE K690 Microphone" as the default 

1. Easily mount K690 microphone to the stand using the screws.
2. Adjust and pivot the microphone in relation to the sound 
    source to optimize your sound quality.
3. Fully plug the provided USB cable with the right angle into 
    the USB output at the base of the microphone

OMNIDIRECTIONAL Picks up sound 
equally from all around the mic. It's 
best used in situations when you 
want to capture the ambience of 
“being there”—like recording a band's 
live performance, a multi-person podcast or a conference call.

CARDIOID Perfect for podcasts, game 
streaming, vocal performances, 
voiceovers and instruments. 
Cardioid mode records sound sour-
ces that are directly in front of the 
microphone, delivering rich, full bodied sound. Make sure to 
speak into the mic with the logo FIFINE facing you.

BIDIRECTIONAL Records from both
the front and rear of the microph-
one—good for recording a duet 
or a two-person interview.

CONTROL PANEL

TRIPLE  CAPSULE ARRAY - Three  condenser capsules enable

great recordings in most situation.

MICROPHONE GAIN - Control K690 gain (sensitivity). Turn the 

knob right to increase the level, and left to reduce the level.

MULTIPLE PATTERN SELECTION - Quickly select from  four

pattern settings (stereo, cardioid, omnidirectional, bidirecti-

onal) by rotating the pattern selector knob.

MUTE BUTTON/STATUS LIGHT - Press the mute button to 

mute/unmute. When muted, the LED status light will be red.

HEADPHONE VOLUME CONTROL - Easily adjust K690 

headphone output by turning the volume knob.

HEADPHONE OUTPUT - K690 includes a standard 1/8” 

(3.5mm) headphone jack for monitoring and playback. Use 

K690's headphone output to monitor your microphone 

recording in real time, without latency delays.

USB CONNECTION - Flyday K690 connects to your computer 

with one simple USB cable. 

STANDARD THREAD MOUNT - If you would like to mount your 

k690 to a standard microphone studio mount, remove K690 

from the included desk stand and thread in a standard threa-

ded mount. For broadcast applications, we recommend the 

desktop boom arm. To isolate K690 from noise, shock, 

and ambient vibration, add the Radius III shockmount.

USB Cable (6.56’) - Type A to Mini B USB Cable. 

5/8 inch Male to 3/8 inch Female Mic Thread Screw Adapter-

For connecting Microphone to Suspension Boom Scissor Arm 

Stand (Not included) if you need.

4. You can use the included 5/8" male to 3/8" female adapter to 
    install the mic on the standard boom arm.(The boom arm is 
    not included.)

Press the button on the microphone to turn the mute on/o�. 
Mute is indicated by a LED on the microphone body. (Make 
sure the led light is on green when you are going to use)
Red = Microphone is muted
Green = Microphone is on

Recording Software Settings

1. Pls select “FIFINE K690 Microphone "as the input device from 
    the setting when using recording software. if you need to 
    monitor your sound from 1/8" (3.5 mm)headphone jack of 
    computer, pls Choose "Realtek High De�nition" .Choose 
    output “FIFINE K690 Microphone” if you monitor from the 
    microphone jack. 
    Notice: logging out of AUDACITY(or other recording softw-
    are) if you �nd usb microphone is unavailable. And then plug 
    in mic �rst , secondly log in software again.

2. Make sure to click o� “Listen to this device” in your computer 
    system when you are using any recording software, or else 
    your would hear duet of yourself just like too much echo.

3. For windows computers, we recommend audacity, and for 
    Apple computers, you can use Apple's own QuickTime 
    player to test the recording.

HEADPHONE OUTPUT
K690 includes a standard 1/8"(3.5mm) headphone jack for 
monitoring and playback. When your preliminary setup is 
completed (Choose "FIFINE K690 Microphone" as input), and 
your USB microphone is connected to your Computer's USB 
port (the microphone's green LED is illuminated), Use K690 
Headphone output to monitor your microphone recording in 
real-time or tracks recordings from your computer.

SPECIFICATION

Power Required / Consumption: 5V 80mA-150mA
Sample Rate: 48kHz 
Bit Rate: 16bit
Capsules: 3 proprietary 14mm condenser capsules
Polar Pattern: stereo, cardioid, omnidirectional, bidirectional 
Frequency Response: 20Hz - 20kHz
Sensitivity: -45±3dB (at 1kHz)
S/N Ratio: 65dB
Max.SPL: 130dB

COMPUTER SETUP

1. Plug the free end of the provided USB cable into the USB 
    port on your computer. The LED indicator will turn green 
    at once, means the mic is on. (If the LED is red, press the

    output device if you want to listen the computer audio out 
    from your computer.

2. If no sound is heard or the sound quality is not good when 
    you fully plug earphone into the base of microphone, please 
    access the sound setting, choose Playback page, check by 
    clicking “FIFINE K690 Microphone”- “Properties”-“Levels”. 
    make sure the speaker and the microphone are on under 
    the levels tab.

    mute button to change the light to green.)Your computer 
    will automatically recognize the USB device and install a 
    driver. There may be no pop- up window or message 
    though.

2. To select the K690 as your audio input, �rst, open your 
    System Preferences.

5. You can monitor the mic once you connect your -
    to the jack on the mic. If you want to hear the computer 
    audio and monitor the mic from your headphone, please 
    click the Output tab and select the “FIFINE K690 Microp-
    hone” as output device.

1) The system music suddenly stop once you plug the mic into
     the computer. 
2) On a voice chats or video calls the others can hear you when 
     using microphone but you cannot hear them.
3) There is no sound outputting from the computer when you 
     listen to the playback of the recording.

1. Input settings.
Plug the USB cable into your computer. The LED indicator will 
turn green at once, means the mic is on working status. (If the 
LED is red, press the mute button to change the light to green.)
1) Right-click the speaker icon at the bottom right of the screen. 
Click "Sounds".
2) Click the Sound control panel. 
3) Select the Recording tab, and choose “FIFINE K690 Microph-
one” as the default device. When you speak to mic, bar-type 
icon will turn green and bounce. If it remains unchanged, 
please reset computer and replug in the USB port. 
4) Adjust input volume-Double click the “FIFINE K690 Microp-
hone” to open the Microphone Properties window. Right click 
the speaker icon under the Levels tab, change to decibels from 
percentage. To get the best sound of the mic, please adjust the 
mic level during this range (+1.0dB to +3.0 dB) if your output 
volume of the speaker is max.

Note: Make sure that the microphone gain and headphone 
volume knob is not on the zero position.

2. Output settings.
I-Output computer audio from the microphone 3.5mm jack
1) Please plug earphone in the headphone jack on the base 
of K690,in the "Sound" menu, select the "playback" tab, set 
"FIFINE K690 Microphone" is the default device.

But you could not monitor the mic in this situation, unless you 
start a recording app and choose the monitor function of the 
app.

NOTE: If your Mac only has USB C port, you will need an 
genuine Apple Type-C to USB female adapter for connection. 
This adapter is not included. And pls plugging the USB adapter 
into your Mac �rst, then connect the mic with the adapter.

6. Go to the sound setting and change the output device to 
    the Internal Speakers. Then you can hear the computer 
    audio if you come across the following issues.

3. Next, click Sound to display the Sound preference pane.

4. Click the Input tab and select the “FIFINE K690 Microphone”  
    as the device for sound input.

2) Click the speaker is being used-”Properties”-“levels”, drag 
progress bar to adjust volume of output.

II-Output audio from the computer. 
1) Manual operate output from “Realtek High De�nition Audio”
under “Playback”.
2) Click Microphone “FIFINE K690 Microphone”-“Properties”-
“Listen”-click “Listen to this device”-“Apply”.
3) Click the loudspeaker is being used-”Properties”--“levels”,
drag progress bar to adjust volume of output.

Note:(Applicable for MAC and Windows)
1. If computer prompts that it’s unable to identify USB devices, 
    please restart computer and replug the microphone into 
    other USB port. 
2. If mic recognized but no sound comes out, please check 
    whether System Sound is mute and whether you have turned 
    volume control on microphone to minimum.Make sure the 
    led is on green color indicate that microphone's on.
3. Click o� “Listen to this device” when you are using any recor-
    ding software or chatting software(Skype) ,or you would hear 
    duet speaking.
4. If mic recognized but no sound out, and your computer runs 
    windows 10, please go to settings > privacy > microphone and 
    click the Allow apps to access the microphone to ON then restart.

INHALT DE
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1 x Mikrofon 

1 xverstellbarer Schreibtischständer 

1 x 6,56' Typ A bis Mini B USB-Kabel 

1 x 5/8" Stecker auf 3/8" BuchseAdapter 

1 x Bedienungsanleitung

BITTE CONTAKTIEREN SIE UNS

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile im Paket vor dem Gebrau-
chenthalten sind. Falls Teile fehlen oder beschädigt sind, 
benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht und kontaktieren Sie uns.

E-Mail: info@salcar.de
Tel: 0341 25257850
Unternehmen: Salcar GmbH
Addresse: An der Hebemärchte 6, 04316 Leipzig, Germany

SCHALTBARE POLARMUSTER

Stereo RICHTLINIEN FÜR DIE VERWENDUNG

MUTE KNOPF

Verwendet sowohl den linken als 
auch den rechten Kanal, um ein 
breites, realistisches Klangbild 
aufzunehmen–ideal für 
dieAufnahme von akustischer Gitarre oder Chor.

Hinweis:

Apple MAC OS

Windows

1.Schließen Sie Ihren Kopfhörer vollständig an die 3,5-mm-

1. Einfach das K690 Mikrofon mit den Schrauben am Ständer 
    montieren.
2. Passen Sie das Mikrofon in Bezug auf die Schallquelle an und 
    schwenken Sie es, um Ihre Klangqualität zu optimieren.

OMNIDIRECTIONAL Nimmt den 
Sound gleichmäßig aus dem 
gesamten Mikrofon auf. Es wird am 
besten in Situationen verwendet, 
wenn Sie das Ambiente des "Seins“ dort einfangen möchten–wie
 dieAufnahme einer Live-Performance einer Band, einen Mehrpe-
rsonen-Podcast oder eine Telefonkonferenz.

CARDIOID perfekt für Podcasts, 
Game-Streaming, Gesangsdarbi-
etungen, Voiceover und Instrum-
ente. Der Cardioid-Modus zeichnet 
Schallquellen auf, die sich direkt vor 
dem Mikrofon be�nden und einen satten, vollmundigen Klang 
liefern. Achten Sie darauf, in das Mikrofon mit dem Logo FIFINE 
vor Ihnen zu sprechen.

BIDIRECTIONAL Zeichnet sowohl 
von der Vorder- als auch der 
Rückseite des Mikrofons auf–gut 
für dieAufnahme eines Duetts oder 
eines Zwei-Personen-Interviews.

SYSTEMSTEUERUNG

Drei Kondensatorkapseln ermöglichen in den meisten Situat-

ionen großartige Aufnahmen.

Steuerung K690 Verstärkung (Emp�ndlichkeit). Drehen Sie 

den Knopf nach rechts, um das Niveau zu erhöhen, und nach 

links, um das Niveau zu reduzieren.

Wählen Sie schnell aus vier Mustereinstellungen (Stereo, 

Kardioide, omnidirektional, bidirektional) durch Drehen 

des Musterauswahlknopfes.

Drücken Sie die Stummschaltungstaste, um stummzusch-

alten. Wenn die LED-Statusanzeige stummgeschaltet ist, 

leuchtet sie rot.

Passen Sie den K690-Kopfhörerausgang einfach an, indem 

Sie den Lautstärkeregler drehen.

Das K690 enthält eine standardmäßige 1/8" (3,5 mm) Kopfh-

örerbuchse für Überwachung und Wiedergabe. Verwenden 

Sie den Kopfhörerausgang des K690, um Ihre Mikrofonaufn-

ahme in Echtzeit ohne Latenzverzögerungen zu überwachen.

Das K690 verbindet sich mit einem einfachen USB-Kabel mit 

Ihrem Computer.

Falls Sie Ihr K690 an einer Standard-Mikrofonstudiohalterung 

montieren möchten, entfernen Sie K690 aus dem mitgeliefe-

rten Tischständer und installieren Sie das Gewinde in einer 

Standardgewindehalterung. Für Broadcast-Anwendungen 

empfehlen wir den Desktop-Boomarm. Um das K690 

von Geräuschen, Stößen und Umgebungsschwingungen zu 

isolieren, fügen Sie den Radius III-Schockberghinzu.

USB-Kabel (6.56') - Typ A bis Mini BUSB-Kabel.

5/8 Zoll Stecker auf 3/8 Zoll Buchse. Mikrofonadapter - Zum 

Anschließen des Mikrofons an den Scherenarmständer des 

Aufhängungsauslegers (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten), 

falls erforderlich.

3. Schließen Sie das mitgelieferte USB-Kabel mit dem richtigen 
    Winkel vollständig an den USB-Ausgang an der Basis des 
    Mikrofons an.
4. Sie können den mitgelieferten 5/8" stecker bis 3/8" Buchse-
    nadapter verwenden, um das Mikrofon auf dem Standard-
    Auslegerarm zu installieren. (Der Auslegerarm ist nicht 
    enthalten.).

Drücken Sie die Taste am Mikrofon, um die Stummschaltung 
ein-/auszuschalten. Stummschaltung wird durch eine LED am 
Mikrofonkörper angezeigt. (Stellen Sie sicher, dass die LED-
Leuchtegrün ist, wenn Sie das Mikrofon verwenden.).

KOPFHÖRERAUSGANG

Das K690 enthält eine standardmäßige 1/8"(3,5mm) Kopfhörer-
buchse für die Überwachung und Wiedergabe. Wenn Ihre 
vorläu�ge Einrichtung abgeschlossen ist (wählen Sie "FIFINE 
K690 Mikrofon" als Eingang) und Ihr USB-Mikrofon an den USB-
Anschluss Ihres Computers angeschlossen ist (die grüne LED 
des Mikrofons leuchtet), verwenden Sie den K690 Kopfhörerau-
sgang, um Ihre Mikrofonaufnahme in Echtzeit zu überwachen 
oder Aufnahmen von Ihrem Computer nachzuverfolgen.

SPEZIFIKATION

Benötigte Leistung/Verbrauch: 5V 80mA-150mA
Abtastrate: 48kHz 
Bitrate: 16bit
Kapseln: 3 Fi�ne-proprietäre 14mm Kondensatorkapseln
Polarmuster: stereo, kardioid, omnidirektional, bidirektional 
Frequenzgang: 20Hz - 20kHz
Emp�ndlichkeit:  -45±3dB (bei 1kHz)
S/N Verhältnis: 65dB
Max.SPL: 130dB

COMPUTER-SETUP

1. Sie das freie Ende des mitgelieferten USB-Kabels an den USB-
    Anschluss ihres Computers an. Die LED-Anzeige wird sofort 
    grün, bedeutet, dass das Mikrofon eingeschaltet ist. (Wenn 
    die LED rot ist, drücken Sie die Stummschaltungstaste, um 
    das Licht auf grün zu ändern.) Ihr Computer erkennt das 
    USB-Gerät automatisch und installiert einen Treiber. Es kann 
    jedoch kein Pop-up-Fenster oder eine zusätzliche Nachricht 
    geben.
2. Um den K690 als Audioeingang auszuwählen, ö�nen Sie 
    zuerst Ihre Systemeinstellungen.
3. Klicken Sie als Nächstes auf Sound, um den Voreinstellung-
    sbereich Sound anzuzeigen.
4. Klicken Sie auf die Registerkarte Eingang und wählen Sie das 
    "FIFINE K690 Mikrofon" als Gerät für den Soundeingang.
5. Sie können das Mikrofon überwachen, sobald Sie Ihren Ko-
    pfhörer an die Buchse am Mikrofon anschließen. Wenn Sie 
    den Computeraudio hören und das Mikrofon von Ihrem 
    Kopfhörer überwachen möchten, klicken Sie bitte auf die 
    Registerkarte Ausgang und wählen Sie das "FIFINE K690 
    Mikrofon" als Ausgangsgerät.
6. Wechseln Sie zur Soundeinstellung und ändern Sie das 
    Ausgabegerät in die internen Lautsprecher. Dann können 
    Sie das Computeraudio hören, wenn Sie auf die folgenden 
    Probleme stoßen.

    Kopfhörerbuchse des Mikrofons an. Sie können Ihre Stimme 
    sofort hören, keine Notwendigkeit, sich bei einer Aufnahm-
    esoftware anzumelden(AppleMacintosh-Systeme) oder auf 
    "HörenAuf dieses Gerät" klicken (Windows-Systeme). Sie 
    müssen jedoch "FIFINE K690 Mikrofon" als Standardausga-
    begerät auswählen, wenn Sie von Ihrem Computer Audio 
    hören möchten.

2. Wenn kein Ton gehört wird oder die Klangqualität nicht gut 
    ist, wenn Sie den Kopfhörer vollständig in die Basis des Mikr-
    ofons stecken, greifen Sie bitte auf die Soundeinstellung zu. 
    Wählen Sie die Wiedergabeseite, überprüfen Sie, indem Sie 
    auf "FIFINE K690 Microphone"- "Properties"-"Levels"klicken. 
    Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Lautsprecher und das Mikrofon 
    unter der Registerkarte "Ebenen" be�nden.

1) Die Systemmusik stoppt plötzlich, sobald Sie das Mikrofon 
    in den Computer anschließen.
2) Bei Chats oder Videoanrufen können die anderen Sie hören, 
     wenn Sie das Mikrofon verwenden, aber Sie können nichts 
     hören.
3) Es gibt keine Ton-Out-Putting vom Computer, wenn Sie die 
     Wiedergabe der Aufnahme hören.

Aber Sie konnten das Mikrofon in dieser Situation nicht über-
wachen, es sei denn, Sie starten eine Aufnahme-App und 
wählen Sie die Monitor-Funktion der App.

HINWEIS: Wenn Ihr Mac nur über einen USB-C-Anschluss 
verfügt, benötigen Sie einen echten Apple Type-C-auf-USB-
Buchsenadapter für den Anschluss. Dieser Adapter ist nicht 
enthalten. Und stecken Sie den USB-Adapter zuerst an Ihren 
Mac, dann schließen Sie das Mikrofon mit dem Adapter an.

1. Eingabeeinstellungen
Schließen Sie das USB-Kabel an Ihren Computer an. Die LED-
Anzeige wird sofort grün, was bedeutet, dass das Mikrofon im 
Arbeitszustand ist. (Wenn die LED rot ist, drücken Sie die 
Stummschaltungstaste, um das Licht auf grün zu ändern.)
1)Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste auf das Lautspreche-
rsymbol unten rechts auf dem Bildschirm. Klicken Sie auf 
"Sounds".

II-Ausgang Audio vom Computer.
1) Manuelle Bedienung vom Ausgang von "Realtek High De�nition 
Audio"unter "Playback".
2) Klicken Sie auf Mikrofon "FIFINE K690 Mikrofon"-"Eigenschaften"
-"Listen"-klicken Sieauf "Hören Sie auf diesesGerät"-"Bewerben".
3)Klicken Sie beimLautsprecherder verwendet wird auf -"Eigens-
chaften"-"Ebenen", ziehen Sie die Fortschrittsleiste, um die 
Lautstärke der Ausgabe anzupassen.

Hinweis (Anwendbar für MAC und Windows):
1. Wenn der Computer angibt, dass er USB-Geräte nicht identi�-
    zieren kann, starten Sie den Computer neu und schließen Sie 
    das Mikrofon wieder an den hinteren USB-Anschluss Ihres 
    Computers an.
2. Wenn das Mikrofon erkannt wird, aber kein Ton herauskommt, 
    überprüfen Sie bitte, ob der Systemsound stumm geschaltet ist.
3. Wenn das Mikrofon erkannt wird, aber kein Ton herauskommt 
    und Ihr PC unter Windows 10 läuft, gehen Sie bitte zu Einstell-
    ungen > Datenschutz > Mikrofon und klicken Sie auf die "Apps
    zulassen", um auf das Mikrofon zuzugreifen", dann starten Sie 
    Ihren PC neu.

2)Klicken Sie auf das Sound-Bedienfeld. 
3)Wählen Sie die Registerkarte Aufnahme aus, und wählen Sie 
"FIFINE K690 Mikrofon" als Standardgerät aus. Wenn Sie mit 
Mikrofon sprechen, wird das Balken-Typ-Symbol grün und 
springt. Wenn er unverändert bleibt, setzen Sie den Computer 
zurück und schließen Sie den USB-Anschluss wieder ein.
4) Passen Sie die Eingangslautstärke an -Doppelklicken Sie 
auf das "FIFINE K690 Mikrofon", um das Fenster Mikrofoneig-
enschaften zu ö�nen. Klicken Sie mit der rechten Maustaste 
auf das Lautsprechersymbol unter der Registerkarte Ebene-
nund ändern Sie die Werte von Prozent. Um den besten Ton 
des Mikrofons zu erhalten, stellen Sie bitte den Mikrofonpegel 
während dieses Bereichs (+1,0 dB bis +3,0 dB) ein, wenn Ihre 
Ausgangslautstärke des Lautsprechers maximal ist.

Hinweis: Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Mikrofonverstärkungs- 
und Kopfhörerlautstärkeknopf nicht in der Nullposition be�ndet.

2. Ausgangseinstellungen I-Output Computer Audio vom 
    Mikrofon 3,5mm Klinke.
1) Bitte stecken Sie Kopfhörer in der Kopfhörerbuchse auf der 
Basis von K690, im Menü "Sound", wählen Sie die Registerkarte 
"Wiedergabe", setzen Sie das "FIFINE K690 Mikrofon" ist das ihr 
Standardgerät.
2) Klicken Sie auf den Lautsprecher verwendet wird-"Eigensch-
aften"-"Ebenen,ziehen Sie die Fortschrittsleiste, um die Lautstärke 
der Ausgabe anzupassen.

QU'Y A-T-IL DANS LA BOITE FR
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1 x microphone

1 X support de bureau réglable

1 X 6,56 'Type A vers MiniCâble USB

1 X 5/8 "Mâle à 3/8" FemelleAdaptateur

1 X Manual de l'utilisateur

CONTACTEZ NOUS

Veuillez-vous assurer que toutes les pièces sont incluses dans 
l'emballage avant utilisation. Si des pièces sont manquantes ou 
endommagées, n'installez PAS le produit et contactez-nous.

Courriel: info@salcar.de
Tél: 0341 25257850
Entreprise: Salcar GmbH
Adresse: An der Hebemärchte 6 04316 Leipzig, Allemagne

MOTIFS POLAIRES COMMUTABLES

STÉRÉO CONSEILS D'UTILISATION

FONCTIONNEMENT DU BOUTON MUTE

Utilise les canaux gauche et droit 
pour capturer une image sonore 
large et réaliste, idéale pour enre-
gistrer une guitare acoustique ou 
un chœur.

Remarque:

Système d'exploitation Apple MAC

Windows

1. Branchez complètement votre écouteur dans la prise casque
  

1. Montez facilement le microphone K690 sur le support à l'aide 
    des vis.
2. Ajustez et faites pivoter le microphone par rapport à la source 
    sonore pour optimiser votre qualité sonore.

OMNIDIRECTIONAL capte le son de 
manière égale de tout autour du 
micro. Il est préférable de l'utiliser 
dans les situations où vous souhaitez 
capturer l'ambiance d '«être là», comme 
l'enregistrement d'un concert en direct, d'un podcast à plusi-
eurs personnes ou d'une conférence téléphonique.

CARDIOID Parfait pour les podcasts, 
le streaming de jeux, les performa-
nces vocales, les voix o� et les 
instruments. Le mode cardioïde 
enregistre les sources sonores qui 
se trouvent directement devant le microphone, o�rant un son 
riche et corsé. Assurez-vous de parler dans le micro avec le logo 
FIFINE face à vous.

BIDIRECTIONNEL Enregistrements 
de l'avant et de l'arrière du micro-
phone - idéal pour enregistrer un 
duo ou une entrevue à deux.

PANNEAU DE CONFIGURATION

TRIPLE CAPSULE ARRAY - Trois capsules à condensateur perm-

ettent de superbes enregistrements dans la plupart des 

situations.

MICROPHONE GAIN - Contrôle le gain (sensibilité) du K690. 

Tournez le bouton vers la droite pour augmenter le niveau 

et vers la gauche pour le réduire.

SÉLECTION DE MOTIF MULTIPLE - Sélectionnez rapidement 
parmi quatre réglages de motif (stéréo, cardioïde, omnidire-
ctionnel, bidirectionnel) en tournant le bouton de sélection 
de motif.
BOUTON MUTE / VOYANT D'ÉTAT - Appuyez sur le bouton 
muet pour désactiver / réactiver le son. Lorsqu'il est mis en 
sourdine, le voyant d'état LED sera rouge.
CONTRÔLE DU VOLUME DU CASQUE - Ajustez facilement la 
sortie du casque K690 de en tournant le bouton de 
volume.
CONTRÔLE DU VOLUME DU CASQUE - Ajustez facilement la 
sortie du casque K690 de en tournant le bouton de 
volume.
CONNEXION USB - Le K690 se connecte à votre ordin-
ateur avec un simple câble USB.
SUPPORT FILETÉ STANDARD - Si vous souhaitez monter votre 
k690 sur un support de studio de microphone standard, 
retirez le K690 du support de bureau inclus et vissez-le dans 
un support �leté standard. Pour les applications de di�usion, 
nous recommandons le bras de �èche de bureau. Pour 
isoler le K690 du bruit, des chocs et des vibrations ambiantes, 
ajoutez le support antichoc Radius III
Câble USB (6,56 pi) - Câble USB de type A vers Mini B.
Adaptateur de vis à �letage micro 5/8 pouces mâle à 3/8 
pouces femelle - Pour connecter le microphone au support 
de bras de ciseaux à �èche de suspension (non inclus) si vous 
en avez besoin. 

3. Branchez complètement le câble USB fourni avec l'angle 
    droit dans la sortie USB à la base du microphone
4. Vous pouvez utiliser l'adaptateur 5/8 "mâle à 3/8" femelle 
    inclus pour installer le micro sur le bras de perche standard. 
    (Le bras de �èche n'est pas inclus.).

Appuyez sur le bouton du microphone pour activer / désactiver 
la sourdine. La sourdine est indiquée par une LED sur le corps 
du microphone. (Assurez-vous que le voyant LED est vert lors-
que vous allez l'utiliser)
Rouge = le microphone est coupé
Vert = le microphone est activé

SORTIE CASQUE

Le K690 comprend une prise casque standard de 3,5 mm (1/8 ") 
pour l'écoute et la lecture. Lorsque votre con�guration prélimi-
naire est terminée (choisissez« Microphone FIFINE K690 »com-
me entrée) et votre microphone USB est connecté au port USB 
de votre ordinateur (le la LED verte est allumée), utilisez la sortie 
casque K690 pour surveiller l'enregistrement de votre microph-
one en temps réel ou suivre les enregistrements depuis votre 
ordinateur.

SPÉCIFICATION

Puissance requise / consommation: 5V 80mA-150mA
Taux d'échantillonnage: 48 kHz
Débit binaire: 16 bits
Capsules: 3 capsules de condenseur exclusives Fi�ne de 14 mm
Diagramme polaire: stéréo, cardioïde, omnidirectionnel, 
                                        bidirectionnel
Réponse en fréquence: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Sensibilité: -45 ± 3dB (à 1 kHz)
Rapport S / N: 65dB
SPL max .: 130 dB

CONFIGURATION DE L'ORDINATEUR

1. Branchez l'extrémité libre du câble USB fourni sur le port USB 
    de votre ordinateur. L'indicateur LED devient vert immédiate-
    ment, signi�e que le micro est allumé. (Si le voyant est rouge, 
    appuyez sur le bouton de mise en sourdine pour changer le 
    voyant en vert.) Votre ordinateur reconnaîtra automatique-
    ment le périphérique USB et installera un pilote. Il se peut 
    cependant qu'il n'y ait pas de fenêtre contextuelle ou de 
    message.
2. Pour sélectionner le K690 comme entrée audio, ouvrez 
    d'abord vos Préférences Système.
3. Ensuite, cliquez sur Son pour a�cher le volet des préfér-
    ences Son.
4. Cliquez sur l'onglet Entrée et sélectionnez le «Microphone 
    FIFINE K690» comme périphérique d'entrée audio.
5. Vous pouvez contrôler le micro une fois que vous avez 
    connecté votre casque à la prise du micro. Si vous souhaitez 
    entendre le son de l'ordinateur et contrôler le micro depuis 
    votre casque, cliquez sur l'onglet Sortie et sélectionnez le 
    «Microphone FIFINE K690» comme périphérique de sortie.
6. Accédez au réglage du son et remplacez le périphérique de 
    sortie par les haut-parleurs internes. Ensuite, vous pouvez 
    entendre le son de l'ordinateur si vous rencontrez les pro-
    blèmes suivants.

  3,5 mm du microphone, vous pouvez entendre votre voix à 
    la fois, pas besoin de vous connecter à un logiciel d'enregist-
    rement (systèmes Apple Macintosh) ou de cliquer sur «écout-
    er cet appareil». (Systèmes Windows). Mais vous devrez sélec-
    tionner "FIFINE K690 Microphone" comme périphérique de 
    sortie par défaut si vous souhaitez écouter le son de l'ordina-
    teur depuis votre ordinateur.

2. Si aucun son n'est entendu ou si la qualité du son n'est pas 
    bonne lorsque vous branchez complètement les écouteurs 
    dans la base du microphone, veuillez accéder au réglage du 
    son, choisissez la page Lecture, véri�ez en cliquant sur «Mic-
    rophone FIFINE K690» - «Propriétés» - «Niveaux ». Assurez-
    vous que le haut-parleur et le microphone sont allumés 
    sous l'onglet Niveaux.

1) La musique du système s'arrête soudainement une fois que 
vous branchez le micro sur l'ordinateur.
2) Lors d'un chat vocal ou d'un appel vidéo, les autres peuvent 
vous entendre lorsque vous utilisez le microphone, mais vous 
ne pouvez pas les entendre.
3) Aucun son ne sort de l'ordinateur lorsque vous écoutez la 
lecture de l'enregistrement.

Mais vous ne pouviez pas surveiller le micro dans cette situati-
on, sauf si vous démarrez une application d'enregistrement et 
choisissez la fonction de surveillance de l'application.

REMARQUE: Si votre Mac ne dispose que d'un port USB C, vous 
aurez besoin d'un véritable adaptateur femelle Apple Type-C 
vers USB pour la connexion. Cet adaptateur n'est pas inclus. 
Et veuillez d'abord brancher l'adaptateur USB sur votre Mac, 
puis connectez le micro à l'adaptateur.

1.  Paramètres d'entrée.
Branchez le câble USB sur votre ordinateur. Le voyant LED dev-
iendra vert immédiatement, ce qui signi�e que le micro est en 
état de fonctionnement. (Si le voyant est rouge, appuyez sur le 
bouton de sourdine pour changer le voyant en vert.)
1) Cliquez avec le bouton droit de la souris sur l'icône du haut-
parleur en bas à droite de l'écran. Cliquez sur "Sons".

II-Sortie audio de l'ordinateur.
1) Sortie de commande manuelle de «Realtek High Dé�nition 
Audio» sous «Lecture».
2) Cliquez sur Microphone «Microphone FIFINE K690» - 
«Propriétés» - «Écouter» - cliquez sur «Écouter cet appareil» - 
«Appliquer»
3) Cliquez sur le haut-parleur utilisé - «Propriétés» - «niveaux», 
faites glisser la barre de progression pour régler le volume de 
sortie.

Remarque: (Applicable pour MAC et Windows)
1. Si l'ordinateur vous demande qu'il ne parvient pas à identi�er 
    les périphériques USB, redémarrez l'ordinateur et rebranchez 
    le microphone sur un autre port USB.
2. Si le micro est reconnu mais qu'aucun son ne sort, veuillez 
    véri�er si le son du système est coupé et si vous avez réglé 
    le contrôle du volume du microphone au minimum. Assurez-
    vous que la LED est allumée en vert pour indiquer que le 
    microphone est allumé.
3. Cliquez sur «Écouter cet appareil» lorsque vous utilisez un 
    logiciel d'enregistrement ou de chat (Skype), ou vous entendez 
    parler en duo.
4. Si le micro est reconnu mais qu'aucun son ne sort et que votre 
    ordinateur exécute Windows 10, accédez à paramètres> con�-
    dentialité> microphone et cliquez sur Autoriser les applications 
    à accéder au microphone sur ON, puis redémarrez.

2) Cliquez sur le panneau de con�guration Son.
3) Sélectionnez l'onglet Enregistrement et choisissez «Microp-
hone FIFINE K690» comme périphérique par défaut. Lorsque 
vous parlez au micro, l'icône en forme de barre devient verte 
et rebondit. S'il reste inchangé, veuillez réinitialiser l'ordinateur 
et rebrancher le port USB.
4) Ajustez le volume d'entrée - Double-cliquez sur «Microphone 
FIFINE K690» pour ouvrir la fenêtre Propriétés du microphone. 
Cliquez avec le bouton droit sur l'icône du haut-parleur sous 
l'onglet Niveaux, passez en décibels à partir du pourcentage. 
Pour obtenir le meilleur son du micro, veuillez régler le niveau 
du micro dans cette plage (+ 1,0 dB à +3,0 dB) si le volume de 
sortie du haut-parleur est max.

Remarque: assurez-vous que le bouton de gain du microphone 
et de volume du casque n'est pas sur la position zéro.

2. Paramètres de sortie I-Sortie audio de l'ordinateur à partir 
    de la prise microphone 3,5 mm.
1) Veuillez brancher les écouteurs dans la prise casque sur la 
base du K690, dans le menu «Son», sélectionnez l'onglet 
«Lecture», réglez «Microphone FIFINE K690» comme périph-
érique par défaut.
2) Cliquez sur le haut-parleur utilisé - «Propriétés» - «niveaux», 
faites glisser la barre de progression pour régler le volume 
de sortie.

CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE I T
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1 Microfono.

1 Supporto da scrivania regolabile

1 Cavo USB da 6,56 pollici da tipo A a Mini B

1 Adattatore da 5/8"maschio a 3/8" femmina

1 Manual d’uso

CONTATTI

Prima dell‘uso assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano incluse nella 
confezione.Se alcune parti sono mancanti o danneggiate, NON 
installare il prodotto e contattarci.

E-mail: info@salcar.de
Tel: 0341 25257850
Azienda: Salcar GmbH
Indirizzo: An der Hebemärchte 6 04316 Lipsia, Germania

SCHEMI POLARI COMMUTABILI

STEREO LINEE GUIDA PER L'USO

FUNZIONAMENTO DEL TASTO MUTE

Utilizza entrambi i canali sinistro e 
destro per catturare un'immagine 
sonora ampia e realistica, ideale 
per registrare la chitarra acustica 
o il coro.

Nota:

Sistema operativo Apple MAC

Windows

1. Collegare completamente l'auricolare al jack per auricolari

1. Montare semplicemente il microfono K690 sul supporto 
    utilizzando le viti.
2. Regolare e ruotare il microfono in relazione alla sorgente sonora 
    per ottimizzare la qualità del suono.

OMNIDIREZIONALE Raccoglie il suono 
in modo uniforme da tutto il micro-
fono. Il miglior utilizzo avviene nelle
situazioni in cui si desidera catturare 
l'atmosfera di "esserci", come registrare 
la performance dal vivo di una band, un podcast di più persone 
o una teleconferenza.

CARDIOIDE Perfetto per podcast, 
streaming di giochi, performance 
vocali, voci fuori campo e strumenti.
 La modalità cardioide registra 
sorgenti sonore che si trovano 
direttamente davanti al microfono, o�rendo un suono ricco e 
corposo. Assicurarsi di parlare nel microfono con il logo FIFINE 
rivolto verso di sé.

BIDIREZIONALE Registra sia dalla 
parte anteriore che da quella 
posteriore del microfono, ideale 
per registrare un duetto o un'inter-
vista a due persone.PANNELLO DI CONTROLLO

TRIPLE CAPSULE ARRAY - Tre capsule a condensatore consen-

tono ottime registrazioni nella maggior parte delle situazioni.

GUADAGNO DEL MICROFONO - Controlla il guadagno del 

K690 (sensibilità). Ruotare la manopola verso destra per 

aumentare il livello e verso sinistra per ridurre il livello.

SELEZIONE DI SCHEMI MULTIPLI - Consente di selezionare 
rapidamente tra quattro impostazioni di schemi (stereo, 
cardioide, omnidirezionale, bidirezionale) ruotando la man-
opola di selezione delloschema.
PULSANTE MUTE/SPIA DI STATO - Premere il pulsante mute 
per disattivare/attivare l'audio. Quando è disattivato, la luce 
di stato del LED sarà rossa.
CONTROLLO VOLUME CUFFIE - Consente di regolare facilm-
ente l'uscita cu�e di K690 ruotando la manopola del 
volume.
USCITA CUFFIE - K690 include un jack per cu�e stand-
ard da 1/8"(3,5 mm) per il monitoraggio e la riproduzione. 
Usare l'uscita cu�e di K690 per monitorare la registrazione 
del microfono in tempo reale, senza ritardi di latenza.
CONNESSIONE USB - K690 si collega al computer con 
un semplice cavo USB.
ATTACCO FILETTATO STANDARD - Se si desidera montare 
k690 su un supporto da studio per microfono standard, rim-
uovere K690 dal supporto da scrivania incluso e in�larlo in 
un attacco �lettato standard. Per le applicazioni di trasmissi-
one, consigliamo il braccio mobile per desktop. Per 
isolare K690 da rumore, urti e vibrazioni ambientali, aggiun-
gere il supporto antiurto Radius III.
Cavo USB (6,56') - Cavo USB da tipo A a Mini B.
Adattatore a vite del microfono da 5/8 di pollice maschio a 
3/8 di pollice femmina: per collegare il microfono al suppor-
to a pantografo del braccio di sospensione (non incluso), se
necessario.

3. Collegare completamente il cavo USB fornito perpendicolarm-
    ente all'uscita USB alla base del microfono
4. È possibile utilizzare l'adattatore incluso da 5/8"maschio a 3/8" 
    femmina per installare il microfono sul braccio standard (il 
    braccio non è incluso).

Premere il pulsante sul microfono per attivare/disattivare 
l'audio. Il silenziamento è indicato da un LED sul corpo del 
microfono. (Assicurarsi che la luce del LED sia verde quando 
lo si utilizza)
Rosso = il microfono è disattivato
Verde = il microfono è acceso

USCITA CUFFIE

K690 include un jack per cu�e standard da 3,5 mm per il mo-
nitoraggio e la riproduzione. Quando la con�gurazione prelim-
inare è completata (scegliere"Microfono FIFINE K690" come 
ingresso) e il microfono USB è collegato alla porta USB del 
computer (il LED verde del microfono è illuminato), utilizzare 
l'uscita cu�e K690 per monitorare la registrazione del microf-
ono in tempo reale o tenere traccia delle registrazioni dal 
computer.

DATI TECNICI

Potenza richiesta/Consumo: 5V 80 mA-150 mA
Frequenza di campionamento: 48kHz
Velocità in bit: 16 bit
Capsule: 3 capsule a condensatore da 14 mm prodotte da Fi�ne
Diagramma polare: stereo, cardioide, omnidirezionale, 
                                      bidirezionale
Risposta in frequenza: 20Hz – 20kHz
Sensibilità: -45 ±3dB (a 1 kHz)
Rapporto S/N: 65dB
Max.SPL: 130dB

CONFIGURAZIONE DEL COMPUTER

1. Collegare l'estremità libera del cavo USB in dotazione alla 
    porta USB del computer. L'indicatore LED diventerà immed-
    iatamente verde ad indicare che il microfono è acceso. (Se 
    il LED è rosso, premere il pulsante di disattivazione audio 
    per far passare la spia a verde.) Il computer riconoscerà 
    automaticamente il dispositivo USB e installerà un driver. 
    Tuttavia, potrebbero non essere presenti �nestre popup o 
    messaggi.
2. Per selezionare K690 come ingresso audio, innanzitutto 
    aprire le Preferenze di Sistema.
3. Quindi, fare clic su Audio per visualizzare il pannello delle 
    preferenze audio.
4. Fare clic sulla scheda Input e selezionare il "microfono FIFINE 
    K690" come dispositivo per l'ingresso audio.
5. È possibile monitorare il microfono dopo aver collegato le 
    cu�e al jack del microfono. Se si desidera ascoltare l'audio 
    del computer e monitorare il microfono dalle cu�e, fare clic 
    sulla scheda Uscita e selezionare "Microfono FIFINE K690" 
    come dispositivo di uscita.
6. Andare alle impostazioni del suono e cambiare il dispositivo 
    di uscita in Altoparlanti interni. Quindi è possibile sentire 
    l'audio del computer se si riscontrano i seguenti problemi. 

   da 3,5 mm del microfono, è possibile sentire subito la pro-
    pria voce, non è necessario accedere adalcun software di 
    registrazione (sistemi AppleMacintosh) o fare clic su "
    ascolta questo dispositivo". (Sistemi Windows). Tuttavia sarà 
    necessario selezionare "FIFINE K690 Microphone" come 
    dispositivo di output prede�nito se si desidera ascoltare 
    l'audio del computer dal computer.

2. Se quando si collega completamente l'auricolare alla base 
    del microfono non si sente alcun suono o la qualità del 
    suono non è buona, accedere alle impostazioni del suono, 
    scegliere la pagina di riproduzione, veri�care facendo clic 
    su "Microfono FIFINE K690" - "Proprietà" - "Livelli". assicurarsi 
    che l'altoparlante e il microfono siano attivi nella scheda dei 
    livelli.

1) La musica di sistema si interrompe improvvisamente una 
volta collegato il microfono al compute.
2) Quando si usa il microfono in una chat vocale o in una video-
chiamata gli altri possono sentire ma non si riesce a sentire loro.
3) Non viene emesso alcun suono in uscita dal computer 
quando si ascolta la riproduzione della registrazione. 

Tuttavia non è possibile monitorare il microfono in questa 
situazione, a meno che non si avvii un'app di registrazione e si 
scelga la funzione di monitoraggio dell'app. 

NOTA: Se il Mac dispone di una sola porta USB C, per e�ettuare
la connessione sarà necessario un adattatore da tipo C a USB 
femmina originale Apple. Questo adattatore non è incluso. In 
tal caso, per prima cosa, collegare l'adattatore USB al Mac, 
quindi collegare il microfono con l'adattatore.

1.  Impostazioni di input.
Collegare il cavo USB al computer. L'indicatore LED diventerà 
immediatamente verde, ad indicare che il microfono è in fu-
nzione. (Se il LED è rosso, premere il pulsante di disattivazione 
dell'audio per far passare la spia a verde).
1) Fare clic con il pulsante destro del mouse sull'icona dell'-
altoparlante nella parte inferiore destra dello schermo. Fare 
clic su "Suoni".

II-Output II audio dal computer.
1) Azionare manualmente l’uscita da "Realtek High De�nition 
Audio" in "Riproduzione".
2) Fare clic su Microfono "Microfono FIFINE K690" - "Proprietà" -
 "Ascolto", fare clic su "Ascolta questo dispositivo" - "Applica"
3) Fare clic sull'altoparlante in uso - "Proprietà" - "livelli", trasc-
inare la barra di avanzamento per regolare il volume in uscita.

Nota: (applicabile per MAC e Windows)
1. Se il computer indica di non essere in grado di identi�care i 
    dispositivi USB, riavviarlo e ricollegare il microfono a un'altra 
    porta USB.
2. Se il microfono viene riconosciuto ma non viene emesso alcun 
    suono, controllare se il suono di sistema è disattivato e se si è 
    impostato al minimo il controllo del volume sul microfono. 
    Assicurarsi che il LED sia acceso, il colore verde indica che il 
    microfono è acceso.
3. Fare clic su "Ascolta questo dispositivo" quando si utilizza un 
    software di registrazione o per chat (Skype), altrimenti si 
    sentirà parlare come in un duetto. 
4. Se il microfono viene riconosciuto ma non viene emesso alcun 
    suono e il sistema operativo in esecuzione sul computer è 
    Windows 10, andare su impostazioni > privacy > microfono e 
    attivare “Consenti alle app di accedere al microfono”, quindi 
    riavviare.

2) Fare clic sul pannello di controllo del suono.
3) Selezionare la scheda Registrazione e scegliere"Microfono 
FIFINE K690" come dispositivo prede�nito. Quando si parla 
al microfono, l'icona di tipo a barra diventa verde e cresce in 
base al volume. Se rimane invariata, reimpostare il computer
e ricollegare il microfono alla porta USB.
4) Regolare il volume in ingresso: fare doppio clic su "Micro-
fono FIFINE K690 " per aprire la �nestra delle proprietà del 
microfono. Fare clic con il pulsante destro del mouse sull'ic-
ona dell'altoparlante nella scheda Livelli, passare a decibel 
da percentuale. Per ottenere le migliori prestazioni sonore 
dal microfono, regolare il livello del microfono nell’intervallo 
(da +1,0dB a +3,0 dB) se il volume in uscita dell'altoparlante 
è max.

Nota: Assicurarsi che il guadagno del microfono e la mano-
pola del volume delle cu�e non siano in posizione zero.

2. Impostazioni dell’uscita -OutputI audio del computer 
    dal jack da 3,5 mm del microfono.
1) Collegare l'auricolare alla presa per cu�e sulla base del K690, 
nel menu "Audio", selezionare la scheda "riproduzione", impo-
stare "Microfono FIFINE K690 "come dispositivo prede�nito.
2) Fare clic sull'altoparlante in uso - "Proprietà" - "livelli", trasci-
nare la barra di avanzamento per regolare il volume in uscita.

¿QUÉ HAY EN LA CAJA ES
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1 X micrófono

1 X soporte de escritorio ajustable

1 X Cable 6,56' USB Tipo A a Mini B

1 x Adaptador macho de 5/8 "a hembra de 3/8"

1 X manual de usuario

CONTÁCTENOS

Asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén incluidas en el paquete 
antes del uso. Si alguna pieza falta o está dañada, NO instale el 
producto y contáctenos.

Correo electrónico: info@salcar.de
Tel: 0341 25257850
Empresa: Salcar GmbH
Dirección: An der Hebemärchte 6 04316 Leipzig, Alemania

PATRONES POLARES CONMUTABLES

ESTÉREO DIRECTRICES DE USO

FUNCIONAMIENTO DEL BOTÓN MUTE

Utiliza los canales izquierdo y 
derecho para capturar una 
imagen de sonido amplia y 
realista, ideal para grabar una 
guitarra acústica o un coro.

Nota:

Apple MAC OS

Ventanas

1. Conecte completamente sus auriculares en el conector de

1. Monte fácilmente el micrófono K690 en el soporte con los 
    tornillos.
2. Ajuste y gire el micrófono en relación con la fuente de sonido 
    para optimizar su calidad de sonido.

OMNIDIRECCIONAL Capta el sonido 
por igual de todo el micrófono. Es 
mejor utilizarlo en situaciones en 
las que desea capturar el ambiente 
de «estar allí», como grabar la 
actuación en vivo de una banda, un podcast de varias personas 
o una conferencia telefónica.

CARDIOID Perfecto para podcasts, 
transmisión de juegos, interpretac-
iones vocales, voces en o� e 
instrumentos. El modo cardioide 
graba fuentes de sonido que se 
encuentran directamente en frente del micrófono, entregando 
un sonido rico con cuerpo. Asegúrese de hablar por el micrófono 
con el logotipo FIFINE hacia usted.

BIDIRECCIONAL Graba tanto desde 
la parte delantera como trasera 
del micrófono; es apto para grabar 
un dueto o una entrevista entre dos 
personas.PANEL DE CONTROL

MATRIZ DE TRES CÁPSULAS: tres cápsulas de condensador 
permiten grabaciones excelentes en la mayoría de las 
situaciones.
GANANCIA DEL MICRÓFONO: controla la ganancia 
(sensibilidad) del K690. Gire la perilla hacia la derecha para 
aumentar el nivel y hacia la izquierda para reducirlo.

SELECCIÓN DE PATRÓN MÚLTIPLE: seleccione rápidamente 
entre cuatro con�guraciones de patrón (estéreo, cardioide, 
omnidireccional, bidireccional) girando la perilla de selección 
de patrón.
BOTÓN MUTE / LUZ DE ESTADO: presione el botón mute para 
silenciar / reactivar el sonido. Cuando está silenciado, la luz 
LED de estado será roja.
CONTROL DE VOLUMEN DE LOS AURICULARES: ajuste fácil-
mente la salida de auriculares K690 de girando la 
perilla de volumen.
SALIDA DE AURICULARES - K690 incluye un conector 
de auriculares estándar de 1/8” (3.5mm) para monitorización
y reproducción. Use la salida de auriculares del K690 para 
monitorizar la grabación de su micrófono en tiempo real, sin 
demoras de latencia.
CONEXIÓN USB: K690 se conecta a su ordenador con 
un simple cable USB.
MONTAJE DE ROSCA ESTÁNDAR: si desea montar su k690 en 
un soporte de estudio de micrófono estándar, retire el K690 
del soporte de escritorio incluido y enrosque un soporte de 
rosca estándar. Para aplicaciones de transmisión, recomend-
amos el brazo articulado de escritorio. Para aislar el 
K690 del ruido, los golpes y las vibraciones ambientales, 
agregue el soporte de choque Radius III.
Cable USB (6.56 ') - Cable USB tipo A a Mini B.
Adaptador de tornillo de rosca de micrófono macho de 5/8 
pulgadas a hembra de 3/8 pulgadas: para conectar el micró-
fono al soporte de brazo de tijera con brazo de suspensión 
(no incluido) si lo necesita.

3. Enchufe completamente el cable USB provisto con el ángulo 
    recto en la salida USB en la base del micrófono
4. Puede utilizar el adaptador macho de 5/8 "a hembra de 3/8" 
    incluido para instalar el micrófono en el brazo articulado 
    estándar (el brazo articulado no está incluido).

Presione el botón en el micrófono para activar / desactivar el 
silencio. El silencio se indica mediante un LED en el cuerpo 
del micrófono. (Asegúrese de que la luz led esté en verde 
cuando la vaya a usar)

SALIDA DE AURICULARES

El K690 incluye un conector para auriculares estándar de 1/8 "
(3.5 mm) para monitorización y reproducción. Cuando se 
complete la con�guración preliminar (elija «Micrófono FIFINE 
K690» como entrada), y su micrófono USB esté conectado al 
puerto USB de su computadora (el LED verde del micrófono 
está iluminado), use la salida de auriculares K690 para moni-
torear la grabación de su micrófono en tiempo real o rastrea 
grabaciones de su computadora.

ESPECIFICACIÓN

Energía requerida / consumo: 5V 80mA-150mA
Frecuencia de muestreo: 48 kHz
Tasa de bits: 16 bits
Cápsulas: 3 cápsulas de condensador de 14 mm patentadas 
                   por Fi�ne
Patrón polar: estéreo, cardioide, omnidireccional, bidireccional
Respuesta frecuente: 20 Hz - 20 kHz
Sensibilidad: -45 ± 3dB (a 1 kHz)
Relación S / N: 65dB
SPL máx .: 130dB

CONFIGURACIÓN DEL ORDENADOR

1. Conecte el extremo libre del cable USB proporcionado en el 
    puerto USB de su computadora. El indicador LED se volverá 
    verde a la vez, signi�ca que el micrófono está encendido. 
    (Si el LED es rojo, presione el botón de silencio para cambiar 
    la luz a verde). Su ordenador reconocerá automáticamente 
    el dispositivo USB e instalará un controlador. Sin embargo, 
    puede que no haya ninguna ventana emergente o mensaje.
2. Para seleccionar el K690 como entrada de audio, primero 
    abra las Preferencias del Sistema.
3. A continuación, haga clic en Sonido para mostrar el panel 
    de preferencias de Sonido.
4. Haga clic en la pestaña Entrada y seleccione “Micrófono 
    FIFINE K690” como dispositivo para la entrada de sonido.
5. Puede monitorear el micrófono una vez que conecte sus 
    auriculares a la toma del micrófono. Si desea escuchar el 
    audio de la computadora y monitorear el micrófono desde 
    sus auriculares, haga clic en la pestaña Salida y seleccione 
    «Micrófono FIFINE K690» como dispositivo de salida.
6. Vaya a la con�guración de sonido y cambie el dispositivo 
    de salida a los altavoces internos. Entonces podrá escuchar 
    el audio de la computadora si se encuentra con los 
    siguientes problemas.

    auriculares de 3,5 mm del micrófono, puede escuchar su 
    voz de una vez, no es necesario iniciar sesión en ningún 
    software de grabación (sistemas AppleMacintosh) o hacer 
    clic en "escuchar este dispositivo". (Sistemas Windows). Pero 
    deberá seleccionar «Micrófono FIFINE K690» como disposit-
    ivo de salida predeterminado si desea escuchar el audio del 
    ordenadordesde su ordenador.

2. Si no se escucha ningún sonido o la calidad del sonido no 
    es buena cuando conecta completamente los auriculares 
    a la base del micrófono, acceda a la con�guración de 
    sonido, seleccione la página Reproducción, veri�que hacie-
    ndo clic en «Micrófono FIFINE K690» - «Propiedades» - 
    «Niveles». Asegúrese de que el altavoz y el micrófono estén 
    encendidos debajo de la pestaña de niveles.

1) La música del sistema se detiene repentinamente una vez 
que conecta el micrófono a la computadora.
2) En los chats de voz o las videollamadas, los demás pueden 
escucharlo cuando usa el micrófono, pero usted no puede 
escucharlos.
3) No hay sonido saliendo de la computadora cuando 
escuchas la reproducción de la grabación. 

Pero no podría monitorear el micrófono en esta situación, a 
menos que inicie una aplicación de grabación y elija lafunción 
monitor de la aplicación. 

NOTA: Si su Mac solo tiene un puerto USB C, necesitará un 
adaptador hembra Apple Type-C a USB original para la 
conexión. Este adaptador no está incluido. Y primero conecte 
el adaptador USB a su Mac, luego conecte el micrófono con 
el adaptador.

1.  Ajustes de entrada.
Conecte el cable USB a su computadora. El indicador LED se 
volverá verde a la vez, lo que signi�ca que el micrófono está 
funcionando. (Si el LED está rojo, presione el botón de silencio 
para cambiar la luz a verde).
1) Haga clic con el botón derecho en el icono del altavoz en la 
parte inferior derecha de la pantalla. Haga clic en «Sonidos».

II-Salida de audio desde la computadora.
1) Salida de operación manual de «Realtek High De�nition 
Audio» en «Reproducción».
2) Haga clic en Micrófono «Micrófono FIFINE K690» - «Propied-
ades» - «Escuchar» - haga clic en «Escuchar este dispositivo» - 
«Aplicar»
3) Haga clic en el altavoz que se está utilizando - «Propiedad-
es» - «niveles», arrastre la barra de progreso para ajustar el 
volumen de salida

Nota: (aplicable para MAC y Windows)
1. Si el ordenador le indica que no puede identi�car los dispo-
    sitivos USB, reinicie el ordenador y vuelva a conectar el 
    micrófono a otro puerto USB.
2. Si se reconoce el micrófono pero no se emite ningún sonido, 
    veri�que si el sonido del sistema está silenciado y si ha puesto 
    el control de volumen del micrófono al mínimo. Asegúrese de 
    que el LED esté en color verde para indicar que el micrófono 
    está encendido.
3. Haga clic en «Escuchar este dispositivo» cuando esté usando 
    cualquier software de grabación o software de chat (Skype), o 
    escucharía hablar a dúo  . 
4. Si se reconoce el micrófono pero no se emite ningún sonido 
    y su ordenador ejecuta Windows 10, vaya a con�guración> 
    privacidad> micrófono y haga clic en Permitir que las aplica-
    ciones accedan al micrófono y luego reinicie.

2) Haga clic en el panel de control de Sonido.
3) Seleccione la pestaña Grabación y elija «Micrófono FIFINE 
K690» como dispositivo predeterminado. Cuando hable con 
el micrófono, el icono de tipo barra se volverá verde y rebo-
tará. Si permanece sin cambios, reinicie la computadora y 
vuelva a conectar el puerto USB.
4) Ajuste el volumen de entrada: haga doble clic en el 
«Micrófono FIFINE K690» para abrir la ventana Propiedades 
del micrófono. Haga clic con el botón derecho en el icono 
del altavoz debajo de la pestaña Niveles, cambie a decibelios 
del porcentaje. Para obtener el mejor sonido del micrófono, 
ajuste el nivel del micrófono en este rango (+ 1.0dB a +3.0 dB) 
si el volumen de salida del altavoz es máximo.

Nota: Asegúrese de que la ganancia del micrófono y la perilla 
de volumen de los auriculares no estén en la posición cero.

2. Con�guración de salida I-Salida de audio de computadora 
    desde el micrófono jack de 3.5 mm.
1) Por favor, conecte los auriculares a la toma de auriculares
en la base del K690, en el menú «Sonido», seleccione la 
pestaña «Reproducción», establezca «Micrófono FIFINE K690» 
como dispositivo predeterminado.
2) Haga clic en el altavoz que se está utilizando - «Propiedades»
 - «niveles», arrastre la barra de progreso para ajustar el 
volumen de salida.


